

No. 23-___

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MADELEINE PICKENS,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth
Circuit**

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
CERTIORARI**

GLEN A. STANKEE
AKERMAN LLP
The Main Las Olas
201 E. Las Olas Blvd.,
Suite 1800
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
Telephone: (954) 463-2700

DONALD N. DAVID
AKERMAN LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas
37th Floor
New York, NY 10020
Telephone: (212) 880-3800

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM E. HAVEMANN
NATHANIEL A.G. ZELINSKY
ERIC S. ROYTMAN
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Telephone: (202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	6
JURISDICTION	6
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A. Legal Background	7
B. Factual Background.....	9
C. Procedural History.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	16
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG.....	16
A. Section 6324(a)(2) Applies Only To Property Received On The Date Of Death	17
B. The Ninth Circuit Erred In Holding Otherwise	25
II. THE DECISION BELOW DEEPENED TWO CIRCUIT SPLITS.....	29
A. The Circuits Are Split 5-4 Regarding The Proper Application of Judicial Estoppel.....	29
B. The Circuits Are Split Regarding The Proper Application Of The Revenue-Raising Canon.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
III. THE ISSUES PRESENTED ARE IMPORTANT AND THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE	34
CONCLUSION	37
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Allen v. Trust Co. of Ga.</i> , 326 U.S. 630 (1946)	20
<i>BancInsure, Inc. v. FDIC</i> , 796 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2015)	31
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003)	15, 25
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 85 (2023)	5, 25, 28
<i>Borenstein v. Comm’r</i> , 919 F.3d 746 (2d Cir. 2019)	33
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	21
<i>Clajon Gas Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 354 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2004)	33
<i>Cleveland v. Policy Mgmt. Sys. Corp.</i> , 526 U.S. 795 (1999)	26
<i>Comm’r v. Stern</i> , 357 U.S. 39 (1958)	8
<i>Duke Energy Nat. Gas Corp. v. Comm’r</i> , 172 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 1999)	33
<i>Englert v. Comm’r</i> , 32 T.C. 1008 (1959)	3, 9, 19, 23, 25
<i>Garrett v. Comm’r</i> , 67 T.C.M. (CCH) 2214 (T.C. 1994)	19, 24, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Gould v. Gould</i> , 245 U.S. 151 (1917)	5, 28
<i>Hardwick v. Cuomo</i> , 891 F.2d 1097 (3d Cir. 1989).....	30
<i>Heckler v. Community Health Servs. of Crawford Cnty., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984)	15, 27
<i>Helsinn Healthcare S.A. v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 628 (2019)	21
<i>Higley v. Comm’r</i> , 69 F.2d 160 (8th Cir. 1934)	2, 18, 19, 22, 24, 25, 34, 35
<i>In re Castle</i> , 538 U.S. 918 (2003)	32
<i>IRS Announcement Relating to: Englert</i> , 1960 WL 62561 (IRS ACQ Dec. 31, 1960)	9, 20
<i>Key Pharms. v. Hercon Lab’ys Corp.</i> , 161 F.3d 709 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>Law Office of John H. Eggertsen P.C. v. Comm’r</i> , 800 F.3d 758 (6th Cir. 2015)	31
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 347 (2016)	4
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	14, 15, 21
<i>Matter of Cassidy</i> , 892 F.2d 637 (7th Cir. 1990)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Minnieland Priv. Day Sch., Inc. v. Applied Underwriters Captive Risk Assurance Co., Inc.</i> , 867 F.3d 449 (4th Cir. 2017)	26, 31
<i>Mulvaney Mech., Inc. v. Sheet Metal Workers Int’l Ass’n, Local 38</i> , 288 F.3d 491 (2d Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>Mulvaney Mech., Inc. v. Sheet Metal Workers Int’l Ass’n, Local 38</i> , 351 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>Murray v. Silberstein</i> , 882 F.2d 61 (3d Cir. 1989).....	30
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	27
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)	35
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. Connor</i> , 708 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 108 F.3d 290 (11th Cir. 1997)	33
<i>Saginaw Bay Pipeline Co. v. United States</i> , 338 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013)	21
<i>Simm’s Lessee v. Irvine</i> , U.S. (3 Dall.) 425	26
<i>Taxation With Representation Fund v. IRS</i> , 646 F.2d 666 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Transclean Corp. v. Jiffy Lube Int’l, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	29, 30
<i>United Dominion Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 822 (2001)	13, 25, 28, 32
<i>United States v. Detroit Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , No. 20937, 1962 LEXIS 5184 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 28, 1962).....	20
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 2013 WL 3924087 (D. Utah July 29, 2013)	19
<i>United States v. Marine Shale Processors</i> , 81 F.3d 1329 (5th Cir. 1996)	5, 27, 28, 36
<i>United States v. Marshall</i> , 798 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2015)	32
<i>United States v. Supreme Ct. of N.M.</i> , 839 F.3d 888 (10th Cir. 2016)	31
<i>Whaley v. Belleque</i> , 520 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2008)	30
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U.S. 360 (2022)	28
<i>Xerox Corp. v. United States</i> , 41 F.3d 647 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	33
STATUTES:	
26 U.S.C. § 2002	7
26 U.S.C. § 2038	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
26 U.S.C. § 6166(a)(1).....	7
26 U.S.C. § 6166(k).....	7
26 U.S.C. § 6324(a)(1).....	7
26 U.S.C. § 6901(a)(1)(A)(ii).....	8
26 U.S.C § 6324(a)(2).....	1-8, 11-17, 19-26, 28, 29, 34-36
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	6
31 U.S.C. § 3713(b).....	7
Federal Tax Lien Act of 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-719, 80 Stat. 1125	9, 20
Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act § 4	8
Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act § 5	8
REGULATION:	
26 C.F.R. § 20.2002-1	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Boris Bittker & Lawrence Lokken, <i>Federal Taxation of Income, Estates</i> & <i>Gifts</i> (Nov. 2023)	20
18 <i>Moore’s Federal Practice – Civil</i> (3d ed. 2023).....	27
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of</i> <i>Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
3A Shambie Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (Nov. 2023 update)	25
18B Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Jurisdiction and Related Matters</i> (3d ed. Apr. 2023 update)	27
